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Proposal Description

The applicant proposes to replace an existing rockery and reduce the 50-foot top-of-slope
buffer to the rockery which is located at the top-of-slope. This will allow the applicant to
make landscape changes and use this area of their property. This application is associated
with a code enforcement action (10-109938-EA) for work without a permit in the buffer. A
Critical Areas Land Use Permit is required to approve a reduction of a top-of-slope buffer.
See Figure 1 below for a site plan showing the proposed activities.

Figure 1
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Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas

A. Site Description

The project site is located at 4505 172" Ave. SE in the Eastgate/Cougar Mountain area of
the City. The site is located in the SW quadrant of Section 13, Township 24 North, Range 5
East. The property is corner lot at the intersection of SE 45™ Street and 172" Avenue SE
which are to the north and east respectively. The property is adjacent to a large open space
tract to the west that was created by the Vuemont Vista Division | Subdivision which also
created the property in question. The property is adjacent to another single-family property
to the south; single-family properties comprise the neighborhood in general. The regulated
steep slopes on the site are found along the western portion of the property; sloping down to
the west from the existing rockery which is located at the top-of-slope. The steep slopes
reduce in grade and the site becomes flatter approaching the western property line. See
Figure 2 for existing site condition and steep slope (red).
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B. Zoning

The property is zoned R-3.5, single-family residential and is located in the Critical Areas
Overlay District. The surrounding properties are also zoned R-3.5. The proposed work is
allowed in the R-3.5 zone.

C. Land Use Context
The property has a Comprehensive plan Land Use Designation of SF-M (Single Family
Medium Density).

D. Critical Areas On-Site and Regulations

i. Geologic Hazard Areas
Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial,

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant
hazard. Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or
modified construction practices. When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable
levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190).

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the City
and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are located in
steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and important
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linkages between habitat areas in the City. These steep slope areas also act as
conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provide a water source for the
City’s wetlands and stream systems. Vegetated steep slopes also provide a visual
amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas enhancing
property values and buffering urban development.

ii. Critical Areas Overlay District/Critical Areas Land Use Permit

A Critical Areas Land Use Permit (CALUP) is required as the applicant is requesting to
reduce a top-of-slope buffer. These modifications can only be approved through a
critical area report submitted under a CALUP.

Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements:

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements:

The proposal generally meets the R-3.5 zoning dimensional requirements found in LUC
20.20.010. No plans have been submitted which show the rockery design proposed which
would enable the height to be determined, however the submitted geotech report states the
rockery will be 3 to 3.5 feet in height. The rockery does appear to be within a front and a
side setback. Any portion of the rockery within a setback is required to be 30 inches or less
in order to be a structure exempt from meeting setback requirements. The proposal will be
evaluated for conformance with zoning requirements, as part of the required clearing and
grading permit review. The proposed improvements must be found in conformance with
zoning requirements and the approval granted under this Critical Areas Land Use Permit.
See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report.

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H:

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H)
establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site
which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer
or structure setback from a critical area or buffer. The project is subject to the performance
standards found in LUC 20.25H, as specified in the table below

Critical Area Geologic Hazard-
Steep Slopes

Performance Standards 20.25H.125
20.25H.230
20.25H.140

i. Consistency With LUC 20.25H.230 and LUC 20.25H.140

A 50-foot buffer is required from the top-of-slope of any steep slope critical area on a
developed site. The existing house is located approximately 16 to 30 feet away from the
top-of-slope at the existing rockery. The proposed activity requires a critical areas report
as part of the application for a Critical Areas Land Use Permit, as this is a proposal to
reduce the required top-of-slope buffer and replace an existing rockery. The applicant
has obtained the services of a qualified geotechnical engineering consultant to study the
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site and document the observed conditions. Staff has reviewed the following
documents:

e Geotechnical Engineering Report dated June 1, 2010 and prepared by Geotech
Consultants, Inc.

This geotechnical analysis indicates that there are “no indications of instability” in the
slopes located on the site (Pg. 2). As stated previously, the proposed rockery is
replacing an existing one in the same location at the top-of-slope. In addition,
landscaping changes are proposed between the house and rockery which require the
top-of-slope buffer to be reduced. The applicant proposes to reduce the buffer entirely
to the rockery. The geotech has found the proposed rockery will not cause “additional
degradation of the buffer area, nor will it adversely impact stability of the slope” (Pg. 5).
The geotech “support[s]” a reduction of the slope buffer to “the face of the reconstructed
rockery,” which essentially removes the buffer from the property entirely (Pg. 4 and 5).
The geotech has found that the “buffer reduction will not adversely impact the stability of
the steep slope” (Pg. 5). As a result of the analysis in the geotech report, the engineer
has found no issues with the development.

Consistency With LUC 20.25H.125

The performance standards found in LUC 20.25H.125 are being met as no alteration of
existing contours or structures in a steep slope are proposed. The proposed rockery is
being constructed in the same location as the existing and will “improve stability” and
limit slope disturbance (Pg. 5). No impervious surfaces are proposed in top-of-slope
buffer. The geotechnical engineer for the project has reviewed the plans and found that
the proposed development will not impact slope stability. Part of the proposed
improvements are removing existing lawn and replanting with landscaping. This planting
will provide “permanent erosion protection” to the top-of-slope (Pg. 5 and 6). The
proposed project complies with the performance standards found in LUC 20.25H.125.

Public Notice and Comment

Application Date: June 3, 2010
Public Notice (500 feet): June 24, 2010
Minimum Comment Period: July 8, 2010

The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue Weekly
Permit Bulletin June 24, 2010. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the
project site. No comments were received.

Summary of Technical Reviews

A. Clearing and Grading

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed
the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and
standards. The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development
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and has approved the application with conditions:

A Clearing and Grading permit is required

Plans must show rockery detail and show the discharge location for the drain
installed behind the rocks

A short form CSWPPP is required as part of the permit submittal

Changes to Proposal Due to Staff Review
Staff requested a revised planting plan, cost estimate for plants, and proposal for
maintenance and monitoring for three years which the applicant provided.

Decision Criteria

A. 20.25H.145 Critical areas report — Approval of modification.
Modifications to geologic hazard critical areas and critical area buffers shall only be
approved if the Director determines that the modification:

1.

Will not increase the threat of the geological hazard to adjacent properties over
conditions that would exist if the provisions of this part were not modified;

The project geotechnical engineer reviewed the proposed modifications and found
that the proposals will “not adversely affect the stability of the steep slope,” and that
the proposed work “does not increase the geological hazard to either the surrounding
properties, or the site itself” (Pg. 5 and 6).

Will not adversely impact other critical areas;

A top-of-slope buffer from the steep slope is being modified to allow the applicant
use of the buffer area and to reconstruct a rockery. There are no other critical areas
in the vicinity other than a stream located within a separate tract to the west of the
property.

Is designed so that the hazard to the project is eliminated or mitigated to a
level equal to or less than would exist if the provisions of this part were not
modified;

Per the geotech the proposed rockery is improving stability above that provided by
the existing rockery.

Is certified as safe as designed and under anticipated conditions by a qualified
engineer or geologist, licensed in the state of Washington;

The project geotechnical engineer has reviewed the proposed modifications and
considers the proposal “appropriate for the anticipated conditions” (Pg. 6).

The applicant provides a geotechnical report prepared by a qualified
professional demonstrating that modification of the critical area or critical area
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buffer will have no adverse impacts on stability of any adjacent slopes, and
will not impact stability of any existing structures. Geotechnical reporting
standards shall comply with requirements developed by the Director in City of
Bellevue Submittal Requirements Sheet 25, Geotechnical Report and Stability
Analysis Requirements, now or as hereafter amended;

The submitted geotechnical report meets City of Bellevue requirements.

Any modification complies with recommendations of the geotechnical support
with respect to best management practices, construction techniques or other
recommendations; and

The construction of the rockery complies with the recommendations of the
geotechnical engineer (Pg. 6).

The proposed modification to the critical area or critical area buffer with any
associated mitigation does not significantly impact habitat associated with
species of local importance, or such habitat that could reasonably be expected
to exist during the anticipated life of the development proposal if the area were
regulated under this part.

The proposed rockery is replacing an existing rockery and proposed landscaping is
replacing lawn. No vegetation other than lawn is being removed by the proposal.
Mitigation planting for the buffer modification is being provided below the rockery on
the steep slope.

B. 20.25H.255.B Decision Criteria — Proposals to Reduce Regulated Critical Area
Buffers

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the
regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates:

1.

The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical
area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or
critical area buffer functions;

The removal of lawn and replanting above the steep slope will improve water quality
from the reduction in the use of fertilizers and weed controllers. Protection from
erosion will also be provided by the proposed planting. In addition, planting of at
least 1,000 square feet of the steep slope is proposed to follow the City’s planting
templates in the Critical Areas Handbook. See Conditions of Approval in Section X

of this report.

The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical
area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important
critical area or critical area buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they
exist;
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Slope stability and risk of a landslide will be improved by the new rockery and the
vegetation coverage proposed will improve erosion control and water quality above
what the existing lawn provides.

3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical
area buffer or by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced
regulated critical area buffer;

Water quality will be improved by the addition of vegetation both above and below
the rockery which will intercept water as it flows across the slope and down to the
stream off-site.

4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration,
mitigation and monitoring efforts;

The restoration planting will be monitored for a period of three years. A performance
surety for installation and a maintenance surety for maintenance and monitoring will
be required based on the cost estimate of the installed costs of plants, material, and
labor. The performance surety will be released upon plant installation and the
maintenance surety will be released after three years assuming restoration has been
successful, plants are healthy and established. See Conditions of Approval in
Section IX of this report.

5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not
detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers
off-site; and

The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to
the functions and values of the steep slopes on-site.

6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in
the same land use district.

The proposal is compatible with the single-family uses in this land use district.
C. 20.30P.140 Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria — Decision Criteria
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical
Areas Land Use Permit if:

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;

The applicant must obtain a clearing and grading permit. See Conditions of Approval
in Section IX of this report.
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2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available
construction, design and development techniques which result in the least
impact on the critical area and critical area buffer;

The proposal is consistent with required performance standards for projects in steep
slope critical areas. The proposed development is maintaining the existing rockery
location which will minimize disturbance to the steep slope.

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the
maximum extent applicable, and;

As discussed in Section |l of this report, the applicable performance standards of
LUC Section 20.25H are being met.

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire
protection, and utilities; and;

The site is already services by adequate public facilities.

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the
requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and

The proposed mitigation planting is per the planting templates found in the City’s
Critical Areas Handbook. Installation is guaranteed by a performance surety and
maintenance and monitoring for 3 years is guaranteed by a maintenance surety. An
inspection by Land Use staff is required to release both sureties. See Conditions of
Approval in Section IX of this report.

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.

As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable
requirements of the Land Use Code.

Conclusion and Decision

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including
Land Use Code consistency, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the Director of
the Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions the
replacement of an existing rockery and reduction of the 50-foot top-of-slope buffer to the
location of the proposed rockery. This approval reduces the entire top-of-slope buffer to the
location of the proposed rockery at the top-of-slope; future structural improvements may
require geotechnical evaluation. Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does
not constitute a permit for construction. A clearing and grading permit or other
development permits are required and all plans are subject to review for compliance
with applicable City of Bellevue codes and standards.

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land
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Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a clearing and
permit or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective date of the
approval.

Conditions of Approval

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances
including but not limited to:

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo, 425-452-6190
Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 Reilly Pittman, 425-452-4350
Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Reilly Pittman, 425-452-2973

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA
authority referenced:

1.

Clearing and Grading Permit Required: Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use
Permit does not constitute an approval of a development permit. Application for a
Clearing and Grading permit must be submitted and approved. Plans submitted as part
of any permit application shall be consistent with the activity permitted under this
approval. As part of permit review the proposal must be found in conformance with all
zoning dimensional standards and code requirements. Plans must show rockery detail
and the discharge location for the drain installed behind the rocks. A short form
CSWPPRP is required as part of the permit submittal.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 23.76
Reviewer: Janney Gwo, Development Services Department

Rockery Height Allowed: The proposed rockery must be 30 inches or less in height
measured from average existing grade within any required zoning structure setback.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.20.010
Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

Mitigation Planting: Per the submitted plans, a 1,000 square foot area of planting is
required as mitigation for the buffer modification approved by this decision to be located
in the steep slope, below the rockery. The planting is as proposed on revision dated
July 23, 2010 and per the City planting templates for steep slopes.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

Performance Surety and Maintenance Surety: A performance surety in the form of an
assignment of savings is required to be established based on 100 percent of the
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submitted cost estimate to ensure installation of mitigation planting on the steep slope.
A maintenance surety is required based on 20 percent of the cost estimate to ensure
that the planting is maintained and monitored for a period of three years. Both sureties
can be combined on one assignment of savings if needed. The assignment of savings is
required prior to clearing and grading permit issuance.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

Land Use Inspection: An inspection by Land Use staff of the installed mitigation
planting is required to release the performance surety for planting installation. This
inspection of the planting area as part of the clearing and grading permit process. At the
end of three years, inspection by Land Use staff is required to release the maintenance
surety. Staff will need to find that the plants are established and in a healthy, growing
condition.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18
between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on
Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code.
Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless
expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance. Requests for
construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction
noise expanded exempt hours permit.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 9.18
Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

Attachments:

1. Project Plans submitted July 23, 2010 — Enclosed
2. Geotechnical Report and Critical Areas Report dated June 1, 2010 — Enclosed
3. Application and other project information submitted — In File



ANVIXOM . " %= IOVMAAOD LOT MAN TVIOL 6 007 = w1 ‘TTVOS
S91= ONIGNV'T MIVLS X0 "ONOD MEN '8
N< gad WS e - aovaaaoo to1onLsixaviol's NV Id LOTd
%wmwo aaE 0S6L1= (SYFAVA) ATVM LINOYL ONILSIXE 'L
lﬁlm@ml@ AL S 819 = HOVIEA0D AVMEATIA ONOD '9 '
¥ 617'€ = HOVYHAOD JOO¥ DNILSIXE TVIOL'S ovaiss uvAadis s /™
NZ $ 05981 = 10T ONIISIXA ¥ g2
ol "Ld'DS 0006 = HSNOH ONILSIXA '€ . "y
- w 2 SEONVHD HAV¥ED ¥O ONTIVA'TO MAN ON ' Y b
B2 [+ 3/ | | LaOS 8z 3MOEA ATUIA00 ONILSIXE LV NOLLIAAY JOHA AOOM MEN ‘T = 4
A& 3 : .
g6 m gls e
mw HHES "LIDS L6S = £X "LIDS 661 SI FOVIOOL o s o)
23 d "OS NOLILVOLLIN HHL OS  gy0us waans . - £
Li— L4'DS 5% ST OWAA QL ASVO SUTVLS S
: 288 "LIDS 91 ST SUIV.LS LV DNIANY'T ONOO MAN \ .-
¥ed m "L4"OS 822 S1D0HI AOOM MAN .
. g ‘SELONWOLLYDLLIN \ i
- \ ¥
|
2 W *
= % :
) & 2 !
K ALVAW NALY A 14°0S 819 FARIQ m : m
N am > ﬂ N
W = q 2]
w m 3 ) 08 7 \ WUEALNAD NO ‘L3t
2g6 : 0z SNEEWNDO0Yd VINEHLINYO
—y > m ! /¥HA0D ANNOYD
585 l Fo .
N Re (%] .
o [ame]
q UVE 4TVOS DIdVHED
2
@) "L4DS 6L1 SUTAVE AONIA - NTVA OYUISD ANHAMONS© ()
tr A 09 ! AVEISNVEDOQ® (5)
"1d DS z€TY = ADVNINS SNOIAYAINT 40 INNOWY N d Q00ADOQ ETSO-TTID ©)
L %L = HOVIHAOD 10T - 899 WEINED NO L5y SENMHS
= — - CGATO0=TIYIND
FlEE g (STAOV €7) "L 08 059°81 = VAV ALIS Q| : EONVITINENAQLOY (7Y
3| 8 SEA=ENOZESNANVI N .
HENE ‘NOLLVINHOAN! TVOILSLLVLS = ] ] B&:EQ ©
g m 3 VI GHQOOT WO BNIT JOVELES IVOLLRD ..zll,\d qs 1T ﬁ AOTEAVHS Qo
28 | 3 . Y1g . / wmmonvirety Y
E 3 m e — Higy
2 m _ o 00T=y QaqEO0ET A4 HIOTS 40 dOL / \ e 9 v MAINED NO ‘146 SARLL
& . Y m:% v
g _ \ / & 8 /8 / /ﬁ e

Fha S YYD Q|
DQSAMMZJZ;QW KT

\N&OL.@ ér@.&@ -9

wo|d $0022d Yoy ey -Gy
sad 927005 S 2 N -5,
Y o)



mrnm——— w3

§

¥91 %] -y

i

T ITRNT P 3% T ot S oL

EERESZ PRI g PRI

it RS RNESERR R REENN

mdenis g gy e S
W V0 posnbds Supmont

ANZOTTINVIG

- o 7 " W - Lo (o [ N W o7 o

2
acky

33406
T aaviedd e 86,

A 1S AoRc Xl
iy N e

SAOR N ¥ g Cepvirady
ke o— Acad a3y Aenay
X P I e E o

e D

(Jaoarme) carals
iy siriairamg Canrullond ares) adely
st ol Sdenod dinasdd

sjusawadaoldwit pasodo.d



13256 Northeast 20th Street, Suite 16
G E O T E C H lgelleejzi, Wash?r-lzton u91;:005

CONSULTANTS, INC. (425) 747-5618 FAX (425) 747-8561
June 1, 2010
JN 08226
Dan Woxland

4505 — 172nd Avenue Southeast
Bellevue, Washington 98006

Subject: Geotechnical Engineering Report and Critical Areas Report
Rear Yard Landscaping and Rockery Reconstruction
Woxland Residence
4505 — 172nd Avenue Southeast
Bellevue, Washington
Bellevue File No. 10-110078-DB

Dear Mr. Woxland: via email

This combined geotechnical engineering report and Critical Areas Report is intended to be
submitted to the City of Bellevue along with your application for a Critical Areas Land Use Permit.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview: Proposed Rear yard Landscaping and Rockery Reconstruction
Woxland Residence
4505 — 172" Avenue Southeast
Bellevue, Washington
Bellevue File No. 10-110078-DB

Geotech Consultants, Inc. previously prepared a geotechnical assessment for a deck expansion
dated July 31, 2008. A copy of this previous report is attached.

1.2 Background: Expansion of your southwestern deck was recently completed under building
permit 08-133616-BR. At this current time, you have undertaken landscaping improvements in
the rear, western yard of your property. This work started with removal of some of the grass
between the house and the pre-existing rockery that defined the western edge of the rear yard.
This original rockery, which was constructed with inadequately-sized rocks and without any
subsurface drainage provisions, was removed in order to properly rebuild it. The landscaping
work and rockery reconstruction were subsequently stopped by the City sof Bellevue. At the
time, the southern approximately one-third of the rockery had been rebuilt” 28 =grass in this
southern portion of the yard has been mostly removed. You are now appl mg i

would allow completion of the rockery construction and modifyi the Ia ing |n he rear
yard area to eliminate most of the grass west of the house, re déé’e& stepping
stones and numerous shrubs. Based on the measurements we ha the aiready-
completed southern portion of the rockery, and our discussions with you, t
rockery will be no more than 3 to 3.5 feet in height. The siope that was located below
existing rockery has been left untouched. No clearing or grading has occurred on this slope, nor
are they planned as part of the new project. During our recent visit to the site we noted that
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small maple trees had been planted on this slope as part of the required mitigation from the
previously deck expansion project.

1.3 Purpose and Scope of Services: We previously prepared a geotechnical assessment for
expansion of the deck dated July 31, 2008. In order to prepare this current report, we revisited
the site on May 18, 2010 to observe the existing conditions and assess the exposed geology,
and review the new proposed work with you.

1.4 investigations Summary: During our two visits to the site we have been able to assess the
near-surface soil conditions in the area of the rear yard and western rockery by hand excavating
shallow test holes. We are also familiar with the general geology of the area from the previous
work on other residential properties in the vicinity, and review of available geologic maps. You
were also able to provide us with information related to the grading that occurred in this area at
the time the house was originally constructed approximately 24 years ago. The subsurface
conditions of the site are discussed below in sub-sections 2.3 and 2.4.

1.5 Report Overview: This report presents geotechnical considerations for reconstruction of the
existing west rockery and modifying the rear yard landscaping.

2.0 SITE CONDITIONS

2.1 Location and Surface Conditions: The Woxland property is located on the southwest
corner of Southeast 45th Street and 172nd Avenue Southeast. The existing residence, which
has a west-facing daylight basement is situated on the eastern half of the property. Recently,
the existing deck located on the southwestern corner of the house was reconstructed and
expanded slightly toward the west. The ground surface on the eastern portion of the lot
generally slopes down toward the west. From our observations, and our discussions with you, it
is apparent that the grades on the site and the adjoining properties were modified during the
original development of the property. There is a stepped rockery along the southern portion of
the property that allows a transition of grade from the adjoining southern iot to the subject site.
The rear, western yard area is relatively flat, having been graded to that condition in conjunction
with placing several feet fill behind a small rockery that defined the western edge of the rear
yard. This short rockery was in place at the time of our previous visit to the site in July 2008. It
was apparent at that time from the aged and weathered condition of the rocks that the rockery
had been in place for many years. There were no apparent drainage provisions behind that
original rockery. The area within approximately 2 feet of the face of the rockery is, and was
previously, relatively level. Below, to the west of, this narrow bench the ground slopes down the
west at an inclination of 45 to 50 percent. This slope is uniform in nature and has an overall
height of approximately 15 feet. Due to the height and inclination of the slope, it meets the City
of Bellevue’s criteria (LUC 20.25H.120) as a steep slope hazard area. The uniform grade of the
slope and the lack of any taller native vegetation on it indicated to us that the slope was
manmade. You were present during the original construction of the house approximately 24
years ago and have confirmed that the soil excavated for the daylight basement was pushed
toward the west to create the slope and the western, rear yard area. Since our July 2008 visit,
several small maple trees have been planted on the face of the slope. We understand that this
was completed as part of mitigation required for the previous expansion and reconstruction of
the deck. We have observed no indications of instability, such as tension crack or downsets on
or near the steep slope. You have confirmed that there have been no signs of slope movement
since the house was originally constructed and the slope was created.
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2.2 Geologic Setting: Available geologic maps for the area indicate that the site is underiain by
glacial till, which is a glacially-compressed mixture of gravel, silt and fine-grained sand. We
have encountered this competent native soil on other projects that we have been associated
with in the area. In undisturbed conditions, glacial till is overlain by one to 2 feet of weathered
till and organic topsoil. Glacial till often contains isolated boulders.

Shallow groundwater can be found in the weathered soil perched on top of the unweathered
glacial till. This groundwater is typically localized and varies with recent precipitation and the
condition of the upgradient land relative to recharge through infiltration.

2.3 Subsurface Soil Conditions: As summarized in the attached report, fill over dense, silty
sand was encountered in a shallow test hole that we excavated in the area of the southwestern
deck expansion. During our recent visit, we completed a shallow hand-excavated test hole at
the face of the reconstructed portion of the western rockery. As expected, this test hole

encountered fill consisting of slightly gravelly, silty sand.

2.4 Groundwater Conditions: During our site visits, no indications of groundwater seepage
were apparent on the property, including on the face of the western slope.

2.5 Subsurface Contamination: Not Applicable to this project.

3.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

3.1 Slope Stability: The undisturbed glacial till soils that underiie the site are not susceptible to
instability during static or seismic loading conditions. As discussed above, no indications of
instability have been observed in the filled western siope since it was originally created.

3.2 Seismic Considerations: In accordance with Table 1613.5.2 of the 2006 International
Building Code (IBC), the site soil profile within 100 feet of the ground surface is best

represented by Site Class Type C (Very Dense Soil).

3.3 Site Work: The site work anticipated for this project involves reconstruction of the pre-
existing rockery and removal of some of the existing grass to be replaced with a garden and
landscaping. No significant grading, either cutting or filling, is expected. The steep western

slope will not be disturbed.

3.4 Retaining Structures: No retaining walls beyond the reconstructed rockery are anticipated
for the new construction.

3.5 Rockeries: The project includes reconstruction of the pre-existing rockery with improved
facing rocks and drainage.

3.6 Foundation Support: No new foundations are planned as part of the project.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Site Grading and Earthwork: The amount of grading, including filling, expected for this
project is negligible. The only fill o be placed will be limited to the facing rocks and drainage
rock for the rockery, topsoil to cover the drainage rock, and sand bedding for the planned

stepping stones.
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4.2 Temporary Shoring and Retaining Walls: Temporary excavation shoring will not be
needed for this project. The short temporary sloped cuts for compietion of the rockery
reconstruction will be possible without the use of shoring.

4.3 Rockeries: As a part of the rear yard landscaping, the existing western rockery is being
replaced. As discussed previously, the old rockery was in relatively poor condition and had no
drainage measures behind it. The original rockery had been entirely removed at the time of our
May 18, 2010 site visit, and reconstruction of the new rockery on the southern portion of the site
had begun. The new rockery will have a maximum height of approximately 3 to 3.5 feet. The
construction of the new rockery that we observed appears to be more appropriate for a
permanent structure. The facing rocks are adequately sized and appear to be more interiocked
than those of the old rockery. A perforated 4-inch-diameter drain is being instalied behind the
lower rocks, and a minimum width of approximately 12 inches of free draining crushed rock is

being placed behind the facing rocks.

We recommend that the same construction techniques be utilized to complete the
reconstruction of the rockery. Any space between the facing rocks and the short temporary cuts
in the existing rear yard fill soils should be backfilled with the free draining crushed stone. If
topsoil is to be placed over the top of the free draining rock, a non-woven filter fabric should first
be laid over the rock to separate the two different materials.

4.4 Reinforced Soil Structures: Not Applicable to expected project scope.
4.5 Structure and Foundations: Not Applicable to expected project scope.
4.6 Floors: Not applicable to expected project scope.

4.7 Pavements: Not Applicable to expected scope of project.

4.8 Utilities: Not Applicable to expected scope of project.

4.10 Hazards and Mitigation: The proposed landscaping and rockery reconstruction will not
disturb the steep slope. The area that will be disturbed by the proposed work is currently grass
yard that will be replaced with garden and landscape cover. No new impervious area will be
created. In order to prevent the project from increasing the landslide potential on the western
slope, we recommend the following mitigation measures:

¢ Leave the steep slope, including its existing vegetated cover, undisturbed.

e Provide permanent planting and landscaping in the area between the rockery and
the house that will prevent soil erosion.

The steep slope to the west of the proposed work area appears to have been created by past
grading, but it is not excessively tail. Considering the competent nature of the underlying soiis,
the limited scope of the proposed project, and the fact that the new work will not encroach
closer to the steep slope than the existing rockery already did, we support a modification to
Bellevue Land Use Code (LUC) 20.25H.120, which requires a 50-foot buffer from steep slopes.
The planned rockery reconstruction and new landscaping will not adversely affect the stability of
the steep slope, provided the recommendations of this report are followed. The buffer area
above the manmade slope already contained a rockery and grass yard, which are simply being
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reconstructed or modified. This planned work will not cause additional degradation of the buffer
area, nor will it adversely impact stability of the slope.

Beyond the above recommended measures, no mitigation, such as planting additional
vegetation, is necessary for the project to encroach into the minimum 50-foot buffer area. It is
our professional opinion that the edge of the top-of-siope buffer can be set at the face of the
reconstructed rockery, which is in the same location as the original rockery. This buffer
reduction will not adversely impact the stability of the steep slope below the rockery.

CRITICAL AREA REPORT

Below are our responses to specific items in the Bellevue Land Use Code (LUC 20.25H.125,
20.25H.140, 20.25H.145, and 20.25H.255) related to steep slope performance standards and
Critical Areas Report requirements.

LUC 20.25H.125:

A. The natural slope of the ground had been previously modified by grading for the house
and original landscaping, which included various rockeries and placing fill for the rear,
western yard area. The reconstruction of the western rockery and modification of some
of the rear yard area to garden and landscaping will not significantly alter the pre-existing
ground contours. The reconstructed west rockery will follow the same alignment as the
original rockery. The proposed work will not decrease the buffer further, or encroach into
the steep siope below, and will not change the pre-existing grades on the steep western
slope.

B. The reconstructed rockery will be in the same location as the pre-existing rockery,
preventing any further encroachment into the buffer or the steep slope.

C. Reconstruction of the rockery with improved drainage in its pre-existing alignment will
not adversely impact slope stability or soil erosion potential on the site or the adjacent
properties. It should improve stability of the short fill located immediately behind the
rockery by providing more appropriate drainage and long-term lateral support. The
vegetation on the steep slope below the rockery will remain in its current configuration.

D. The reconstructed rockery will maintain the same topographic break that previously
occurred between the western yard and the steep slope. This reduces the amount of
ground disturbance to aliow the grade transition from the yard to the slope below.

E. The only impervious area anticipated is the facing rocks of the reconstructed rockery
itself. The new garden and landscaped area will be pervious ground, similar to the grass
yard that previously existed. The amount of this impervious area will not be increased
over the pre-existing condition.

F. The grades that existed previously in the rear yard and on the steep slope will not be
changed by the proposed work.

G. The rockery reconstruction and landscape work are independent of the existing home
and expanded deck, and occur in an area that was previously disturbed by grading for
the yard and original rockery.

H. Other than reconstruction of the pre-existing rockery, no structures would be built as a
part of the planned work. ltem H does not apply to the proposed scope of work.

[. No decks, parking pads or garages are proposed for the work. ltem | does not apply.

J. A Landscape Planting Plan prepared by Outer Spaces, LLC has been prepared. This
plan indicates that the areas disturbed by the rockery reconstructed and new
landscaping will be entirely covered with materials appropriate for permanent erosion
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protection. No additional mitigation is necessary. As expected, no work on the steep
slope is indicated. The existing vegetation on the steep slope has been functioning
properly for permanent erosion control and does not need to be supplemented or

modified.

LUC 20.25H.140:

B.1. A copy of the Landscape Planting Plan showing the proposed scope of the work has
already been submitted as part of the Critical Areas Land Use Permit application.

B.2. Our assessment of the geological characteristics of the site is addressed in section 2 of
the Geotechnical Engineering Report above.

B.3. A hazards analysis and description of the project are contained in sections 4 and 1.2,
respectively, of the Geotechnical Engineering Report.

B.4. Section 4.10 of the Geotechnical Engineering Report provides a recommended buffer,
which is the same location as the pre-existing rockery.

LUC 20.25H.145:

A. As discussed above, the proposed work does not increase the geological hazard to
either the surrounding properties, or the site itself, including the existing steep western
slope.

B. The proposed work will not adversely impact other critical areas.

C. The proposed project does not increase the potential hazard beyond what existed
previously. The potential hazard of future instability associated with the pre-existing fill
behind the rockery is reduced by the improved construction of the rockery.

D. The existing portion of the reconstructed rockery is appropriate for the anticipated
conditions.

E. We have prepared a Geotechnical Engineering Report, and it is provided above in this
document. This report follows the guidelines of the City of Bellevue submittal
requirements for geotechnical reports.

F. The construction used for the southern portion of the reconstructed rockery is
appropriate, and would comply with our recommendations.

G. We would expect that the planned work would not adversely impact habitat, as the work
will not occur beyond the previously-disturbed area or extend onto the steep siope.

LUC 20.25H.255:

B.1. The proposed work will not reduce the function of the buffer or overall critical area,
which were previously degraded by the grading that occurred when the house was
constructed. A net gain could be derived from the expected reduction in fertilizers, weed
control products, and emissions from equipment used to maintain yard areas.
Additionally, the improvement of the rockery should reduce the potential that it would fail
in the future, which would result in siltation and erosion problems on the steep slope

below.
B.2. Refer to the response above to item B.1.
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B.3. The elimination of grass yard shouid reduce the amount of chemicals used for
fertilization and weed prevention. This should be a net improvement for downstream
stormwater function.

B.4. The restoration has already been started. We understand that you are financially able,
and eager, to complete the rockery reconstruction and the planned landscaping.

B.5. As discussed previously, the function of the buffer for the western steep slope was
previously degraded by the grading that occurred when the house was originally
constructed. The proposed rockery reconstruction and landscaping will not be more
detrimental to the critical area and buffer, and will have some limited positive impacts, as
discussed above.

B.6. Many of the nearby homes have previously completed similar landscaping projects that

occurred on, or close to, steep slopes.
If you have any questions, or if we may be of further service, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Respecitfully submitted,

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Marc R. McGinnis, P.E.
Principal

Attachment - July 31, 2008 Geotechnical Assessment

MRM: jyb
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Showplace Design and Remodeling
P.O. Box 955
Redmond, Washington 98073

Attention Frank Neel

Subject: Foundation and Slope Stability Considerations
New Deck and Stairs
Woxland Residence
4505 — 172" Avenue Southeast
Bellevue, Washington

Dear Mr. Neel: via email

This letter presents our geotechnical conclusions and recommendations related to slope stability
and foundation issues for the proposed expansion of the exterior deck on the southwestern corner
of the existing residence. In order to develop these recommendations, we completed the foliowing

tasks:

e Visited the subject property to observe the existing conditions in the proposed work area
and on the slopes around the planned work area.

+ Conducted a shallow, hand-excavated test hole on the western edge of the proposed
deck, and reviewed our files for available geologic information in the immediate vicinity

of the site.

Our services were completed in general accordance with the scope that you authorized in our
Contract for Professional Services.

Based on the provided plans, and our discussions with you, we expect that the existing deck
located on the south side of the house will be expanded to the west. Stairs will extend down from
the new deck to the rear yard, allowing pedestrian access along the south side of the house to the
rear yard. The new deck and stairs will be constructed of timber, and will be supported on isolated
posts that will bear on square concrete footings. The only earthwork expected for this deck
expansion will be the excavation necessary to reach bearing soils for the new footings. The bottom
of the timber stairs will be carried on a concrete pad. Based on our measurements, and the Plot
Plan, the footprint of the deck will be at least 20 feet from the crest of the short, steep slope on the
western side of the lot. No filling or grading is planned for the area on the steep slope, or between it

and the new deck.

The existing residence is situated on the southwestern corner of 172" Avenue Southeast and 45"
Street Southeast in the Lakemont area of Bellevue. The house consists of one story over a west-
facing daylight basement. The eastern portion of the Iot, on which the house is located, generally
slopes gently to moderately down toward the west. There are no sloped areas steeper than 40
percent and taller than 10 feet on this portion of the property. It is readily apparent that the area
around the house, including the rear, western yard, was modified by excavation and filling when the
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house was originally constructed. The rear yard is relatively flat to the crest of a short, steep slope
that declines down toward the west. There is an obvious grade break that forms the top of this
slope. The slope is only approximately 15 feet in height, and it has an inclination of about 50
percent. The surface of the slope is fairly uniform and it is covered with grass. Even before we
conducted the test hole discussed in the following paragraph, it was visually obvious that this slope
had been modified by grading when the site was originally developed.

We know of no deep-seated landslides in close proximity to the site, and saw no evidence of recent
soil movement on the steep, western slope. Shallow soil movement affecting weathered soils has
been know to occur along the steeper, taller slopes that are located further north of the site, on
north-facing lots overlooking Lake Sammamish, but those slopes are far from this site.

Based on our previous experience in the area, we expect that the site is underlain by native soils
that consist of glacially-compressed, gravelly, silty sand (glacial till) and/or weathered bedrock. As
discussed above, there are likely fill soils present at the top of the steep, western slope from the
previous site grading. During our visit to the property, we conducted a hand-excavated test hole at
the expected western edge of the new deck, approximately 20 feet from the crest of the steep
slope. This exploration revealed silty sand with sandstone fragments immediately below the grass
yard. This soil appears to be fill. Underlying the fill is dense soil encountered at a depth of
approximately 3 feet. No indications of seepage were observed on the surface of the western slope
at the time of our site visit. However, it is relatively common to encounter at least isolated zones of
groundwater perched above and within the dense soil and/or bedrock following extended wet

weather.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The dense, glacially-compressed soils that underlie the site are not compressible and have a very
high internal strength. The slope to the west of the proposed work area appears to have been
modified by past grading, but it is not excessively steep or tall. As with any steep slope, there is a
potential that shallow movement or creep of the fill and looser, near-surface soil will occur over
time. This is the result of natural weathering of the soils, which affects all steep slopes in the Pacific
Northwest. However, the planned deck construction will not adversely affect the stability of the
slope, nor would future soil movement on the slope affect the deck, provided the recommendations
of this report are followed. In order to construct the deck extending closer to the slope than the
existing house, it will be necessary to modify Bellevue Land Use Code (LUC) 20.25H.120, which
requires a 50-foot buffer from steep slopes. We recommend the following:

¢ | eave the steep slope, and the 20-foot buffer area between the deck and the top of the
steep slope undisturbed. This would maintain the existing vegetative ground cover. Only
small amounts of soil will be excavated for the deck construction. Even so, none of the
excavated soil should be placed between the deck and the slope.

e [Excavate the deck footings down to dense soil.

e Avoid discharging concentrated water toward the slope. We expect that there will be
gaps between the deck boards to allow water to simply fall through. The ground
beneath the deck should be covered to prevent soil erosion. The existing grass may be
able to accomplish this. Alternatively, landscape bark or crushed rock could be laid on
the soil for permanent erosion control under the deck.
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CONVENTIONAL FOUNDATIONS

We recommend that any new footings for the deck be excavated to bear directly on dense, native
soils. The isolated deck footings should have a minimum width of 12 inches, and should be
bottomed at least 18 inches below the lowest adjacent finish ground surface for protection against
frost and erosion. Footing subgrades must be cleaned of loose or disturbed soil prior to pouring
concrete. Depending upon site and equipment constraints, this may require removing the disturbed

soil by hand.

An allowable bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf) is appropriate for footings
supported on dense native soil. A one-third increase in this design bearing pressure may be used
when considering short-term wind or seismic loads.

If you have any questions, or if we may be of further service, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,
GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.

| ExPRES

Marc R. McGinnis, P.E.
Principal
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